consisting of Three Hundred Thousand (300,000) shares of common stock, no par value (the "Common Stock") of the
Company and warrants to purchase Three Hundred Thousand (300,000) shares of Common Stock for $0.45 per share
for a period of five (5) years from the initial closing (the "Warrants"), which were issued by Sustut after the closing
referenced above.  Gross proceeds to the Company were $1,219,750, and after deducting (i) a cash finders fee of
$139,555 , (ii) non-cash consideration of indebtedness owed to an investor of $146,250, and (iii) stock issuance costs
of $59,416, net proceeds were $874,529.  The finder also received five year warrants to purchase 2.39 Units, at an
exercise price of $49,500 per unit.

The following table represents the Reorganization and Private Placement transactions which occurred on March 30,
2009 reflected in March 29, 2009 statements due to the election to report as of the accounting acquirers’ period end:

Optex Systems Holdings, Inc.
Balance Sheet Adjusted for Reorganization and Private Placement

Unaudited
Quarter

ended
March 29,

2009

Reorganization
Adjustments

(1)
Private Placement

Adjustments

Unaudited
Quarter
Ended

March 29,
2009

Assets
Current Assets $ 8,880,436 $ 187,500 $ 929,738 $ 9,997,674
Non current Assets 10,422,425 - - 10,422,425

Total Assets $ 19,302,861 $ 187,500 $ 929,738 $ 20,420,099

Liabilities
Loans Payable 146,709 (146,250) 459
Other Current Liabilities 4,416,403 - 55,209 4,471,612

Total Liabilities $ 4,563,112 $ - $ (91,041) $ 4,472,071

Equity
Optex Systems Holdings, Inc. – (par $0.001,
300,000,000 authorized, 141,464,940 shares
issued and outstanding as of March 29, 2009) 113,333 20,000 8,132 141,465
Optex Systems Holdings, Inc.  Preferred Stock
(.001 par 5,000 authorized,  1027 series A
preferred issued and outstanding) 1 1
Additional Paid in Capital 20,891,815 167,500 1,012,647 22,071,962
Retained Earnings (6,265,400) (6,265,400)

Total Stockholders Equity $ 14,739,749 $ 187,500 $ 1,020,779 $ 15,948,028

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity $ 19,302,861 $ 187,500 $ 929,738 $ 20,420,099

Edgar Filing: Optex Systems Holdings Inc - Form 10-Q

27

(1) Sustut Exploration, Inc. Balance Sheet as of the March 30, 2009 Reorganization. Other assets include $187,500 in
prepaid expenses for Investor Relation Services to be realized over the next 12 months. The services were prepaid by
the issue of 1,250,000 Sustut shares issued by Sustut prior to March 30, 2009. The prepaid expense covers April 2009
through April 2010 and will be reflected on the consolidate Statement of Operations for the Company as
expensed. See Note 11 - Subsequent Events. 700,000 of these shares were returned to the Company subsequent to the